

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

# HOUSE

## NO. 727

House of Representatives, March 22, 1911. Reported by Mr. Strickland from Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs and ordered printed under joint rules.

C. C. HARVEY, Clerk.

## STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVE in favor of acceptance of gifts from ex-Governor Frederick Robie.

Section 1. Whereas, ex-Governor Frederick Robie of Gor-2 ham is desirous of giving to the state forty shares of stock 3 of the First National Bank of Portland, of which twenty 4 shares are to be held as an amusement fund for the Eastern 5 Maine Insane Hospital, and twenty shares are to be held 6 as a library fund for the Maine Insane Hospital, and

Whereas, the comfort of the inmates of said institutions 8 demands that said gifts be immediately accepted, and

Whereas, the above state of facts constitutes an emergency 10 within the meaning of the constitution,

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to 12 receive and hold twenty shares of stock of the First National 13 Bank of Portland as a gift to the Eastern Maine Insane

#### HOUSE-No. 727.

14 Hospital at Bangor, for a permanent amusement fund, to 15 be known as the Robie Amusement Fund, and twenty shares 16 of said stock to the Maine Insane Hospital at Augusta, as 17 a permanent library fund to be known as the Robie Library 18 Fund, and to pay the yearly income thereof to the treasurers 19 of said respective hospitals semi-annually to be used for the 20 benefit thereof in accordance with the several terms of said 21 gifts, or as the trustees of said institutions from time to 22 time determine. Said investments may from time to time 23 be changed at the discretion of the state treasurer, with the 24 approval of the governor and council, but shall always be 25 kept separate and distinct from other funds.

Sect. 2. Chapter forty-two of the resolves of nineteen 2 hundred and eleven is hereby repealed.

Sect. 3. This resolve shall take effect when approved.